

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.32903 OF 2025

Pran Ashish Co-Operative Housing
Society Limited

...Petitioner

Vs

District Deputy Registrar Co-
Operative Societies Mumbai
City (3) And Competent Authority

...Respondent

Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Karl Tamboly, Mr. Vishal Pattabiraman , Mr. Rutwij Bapat, Ms. Nikita Vardhan (through VC), Ms. Nidhi Pathak and Ms. Stuti Menon i/b. Kanga & Company for the Petitioner.

Mr. Pravin Samdani, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Suman Kanchan a/w. Mr. Suraj Iyer a/w. Mr. Mani Thevar i/b Ganesh & Co. for Respondent No.2. Mr. Aniesh Jadhav a/w. Mr. Adit Desai i/b TRD Associates for Respondent Nos.3 to 8.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATED : 7 MAY 2026

P.C.:

1. After hearing both the learned Senior Counsel, there is a consensus that an attempt should be made by referring this matter for mediation so that the issue can be resolved amicably. The parties have agreed to refer this matter for mediation to (Retd) Justice Shri S. J. Kathawalla of this High Court. The learned Mediator is requested to mediate between the parties and resolve the issue. If the mediation fails

before the reopening of the Court, then the matter will hear the matter on merits.

2. List this matter on 15 June 2026 on which date the parties will apprise the Court about the progress of mediation with an understanding that if the mediation has already failed then the parties will argue the matter on that date.

3. It is made clear that this Court has not heard the parties on the merits of the case and the discussion was only for referring the matter to the mediator since the Court has read the papers and the parties were gracious enough to accept the suggestion.

4. Ad-interim relief, if any to continue till the next date of hearing.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]